

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-002**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, UTAH REQUESTING THE RECERTIFICATION OF THE HILDALE CITY JUSTICE COURT.

**WHEREAS,** the provisions of U.C.A. 78A-7-103 require that Justice Courts be recertified at the end of each four-year term; and

WHEREAS, the term of the present Court shall expire on the 31st day of January 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** the members of the Hildale City Council have received an opinion letter from Shawn Guzman, City Attorney, which sets forth the requirements for the operation of a Justice Court and feasibility of continuing to maintain the same; and

**WHEREAS,** the members of the Hildale City Council have determined that it is to the best interests of Hildale City to continue to provide for a Justice Court.

**WHEREAS,** Hildale City Council must affirm the willingness to meet all requirements for, and operation of, the court during the period of certification; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, STATE OF UTAH**, hereby requests recertification of the Hildale City Justice Court by the Board of Justice Court Judges and the Utah Judicial Council.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Hildale City Council hereby affirm their willingness to continue to meet all requirements set forth by the Judicial Council for continued operation of the Hildale City Justice Court for the next four-year term of court, except as to any requirements waived by the Utah Judicial Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of Hildale City, Utah, this 6th day of December 2023.

Donia Jessop, Hildale City Mayor

Sirrene Barlow, Hildale City Recorder



435-874-2323
435-874-2603
www.hildalecity.com

Mayor: Donia Jessop Councilmembers: Lawrence Barlow, JVar Dutson, Brigham Holm, Terrill Musser, Stacy Seay City Manager: Eric Duthie